

DAR AL TAMLEEK COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2020
together with the Independent Auditors' Review Report



KPMG Al Fozan & Partners
Certified Public Accountants
Zahran Business Centre, 9th Floor
Prince Sultan Street
PO Box 55078
Jeddah 21534
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Telephone +966 12 698 9595
Fax +966 12 698 9494
Internet www.kpmg.com/sa

License No. 46/11/323 issued 11/3/1992

Independent Auditors' Report On Review of Condensed Interim Financial Statements

To the Shareholders of Dar Al Tamleek Company

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim financial statements of Dar Al Tamleek Company ("the Company"), which comprises:

- the condensed statement of financial position as at March 31, 2020;
- the condensed statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three-month period ended March 31, 2020;
- the condensed statement of changes in shareholders' equity for the three-month period ended March 31, 2020;
- the condensed statement of cash flows for the three-month period ended March 31, 2020; and
- the notes to the condensed interim financial statements.

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying March 31, 2020 condensed interim financial statements of **Dar Al Tamleek Company** are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

For KPMG Al Fozan & Partners
Certified Public Accountants

Ebrahim Oboud Baeshen
License No. 382



Jeddah, Ramadan 21, 1441H
Corresponding to May 14, 2020

DAR AL TAMLEEK COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

	<u>Notes</u>	March 31, 2020 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	282,680,148	94,282,101
Accounts receivable and other assets		61,924,558	52,832,958
Properties for sale under finance leases		761,448	761,448
Net investment in finance leases	5	227,001,192	233,228,407
Servicing rights under agency arrangements	6	426,766,499	408,308,071
Investments at FVOCI		892,850	892,850
Right of use assets		7,157,717	7,684,626
Property and equipment		2,092,635	2,245,771
TOTAL ASSETS		1,009,277,047	800,236,232
<u>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>			
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Accounts payable and other liabilities	7	383,911,636	191,814,747
Payable for properties for sale under finance leases		4,737,129	4,737,129
Bank borrowings		43,349,777	46,895,964
Lease liabilities		8,545,505	8,592,848
Employees' end of service benefits		11,222,274	10,910,833
Total liabilities		451,766,321	262,951,521
<u>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>			
Share capital	8	358,750,000	358,750,000
Statutory reserve	8	46,665,860	46,665,860
Retained earnings		152,094,866	131,868,851
Total shareholders' equity		557,510,726	537,284,711
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		1,009,277,047	800,236,232

The accompanying notes 1 through 15 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

DAR AL TAMLEEK COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the three-month period ended March 31,
Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u> (Restated)
Income			
Income from finance leases		7,084,083	8,443,784
Income from agency arrangements		<u>52,607,343</u>	<u>33,695,408</u>
		59,691,426	42,139,192
Operating expenses			
Selling and marketing expenses		(17,406,636)	(13,412,290)
General and administrative expenses		(6,930,741)	(8,933,731)
Allowance for expected credit losses	5.3	(326,011)	--
Amortization of servicing rights under agency arrangements	6	<u>(12,527,933)</u>	<u>(10,584,285)</u>
Net operating income		22,500,105	9,208,886
Financial charges		(541,922)	(599,245)
Other income		<u>593,044</u>	<u>920,414</u>
Profit for the period before Zakat		22,551,227	9,530,055
Zakat charge	2-e	<u>(2,325,212)</u>	<u>(953,006)</u>
Net profit and other comprehensive income for the period		<u>20,226,015</u>	<u>8,577,049</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share (expressed in SR per share)	10	<u>0.56</u>	<u>0.17</u>

The accompanying notes 1 through 15 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

DAR AL TAMLEEK COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the three-month period ended March 31,
Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

	<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Statutory reserve</u>	<u>Retained earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance as at January 1, 2020	358,750,000	46,665,860	131,868,851	537,284,711
Net profit and other comprehensive income for the period	<u> --</u>	<u> --</u>	<u>20,226,015</u>	<u>20,226,015</u>
Balance as at March 31, 2020	<u>358,750,000</u>	<u>46,665,860</u>	<u>152,094,866</u>	<u>557,510,726</u>
Balance as at January 1, 2019	508,750,000	35,741,787	85,364,022	629,855,809
IFRS 16 first time adoption impact (note 3)	<u> --</u>	<u> --</u>	<u>(1,812,270)</u>	<u>(1,812,270)</u>
Balance as at January 1, 2019 (restated)	508,750,000	35,741,787	83,551,752	628,043,539
Net profit and other comprehensive income for the period	<u> --</u>	<u> --</u>	<u>8,577,049</u>	<u>8,577,049</u>
Balance as at March 31, 2019 (restated)	<u>508,750,000</u>	<u>35,741,787</u>	<u>92,128,801</u>	<u>636,620,588</u>

The accompanying notes 1 through 15 form an
integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

DAR AL TAMLEEK COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

For the three-month period ended March 31

Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Operating activities:			
Profit for the period before Zakat		22,551,227	9,530,055
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation		866,641	845,283
Amortization of servicing rights under agency arrangements	6	12,527,933	10,584,285
Allowance for expected credit loss		326,011	--
Servicing rights under agency arrangements		(30,986,361)	(20,855,448)
Finance charges		541,922	599,245
Employees' benefits charge for the period		353,436	338,142
		<u>6,180,809</u>	<u>1,041,562</u>
<u>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</u>			
Accounts receivable and other assets		(9,091,600)	(551,007)
Net investment in finance leases		5,901,204	(2,479,581)
Accounts payable and other liabilities		189,771,677	7,546,525
Payable for properties for sale under finance leases		--	(5,558,499)
		<u>192,762,090</u>	<u>(1,000)</u>
Cash flow generated from / (used in) operations			
Employees' benefits paid		(41,995)	(18,694)
Financial charges paid		(482,381)	(2,338,396)
Zakat paid		--	(2,704,665)
		<u>192,237,714</u>	<u>(5,062,755)</u>
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities			
Investing activities:			
Purchase of property and equipment		(186,596)	(419,287)
Financing activities:			
Repayments of bank borrowings		(3,515,571)	(94,935,217)
Payment of lease liabilities		(137,500)	(480,039)
		<u>(3,653,071)</u>	<u>(95,415,256)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities			
Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents			
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	4	<u>94,282,101</u>	<u>342,170,594</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	4	<u><u>282,680,148</u></u>	<u><u>241,273,296</u></u>

The accompanying notes 1 through 15 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

DAR AL TAMLEEK COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2020

Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

1. ORGANIZATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Dar Al Tamleek Company (“the Company”) is a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company, incorporated under the Ministerial Resolution No. 155 dated Jumada Awal 5, 1429H (corresponding to May 11, 2008). The Company is registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under Commercial Registration No. 4030180844 dated Rajab 9, 1429H (corresponding to July 12, 2008) and fully owned by Saudi shareholders.

Pursuant to the promulgation of Real Estate Finance Law (“Real Estate Finance Law”) in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the Company applied for, and received license from the Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency (“SAMA”) to operate as a leasing entity under the Real Estate Finance Law on Safar 28, 1435H, corresponding to December 31, 2013.

The Company is authorized to operate in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia for the purpose of financing through, purchase, sale and ownership of land and real estate units, except in the cities of Makkah and Al Medina.

The Company’s core operating activities include originating, arranging and servicing real estate finance leases.

The Company operates through its following registered branches:

<u>Branch</u>	<u>Commercial Registration No.</u>
Riyadh	1010278650
Jeddah	4030194954
Jeddah	4030263817
Al Khobar	2050075914

The Company's head office is located at the following address:

Burj Al-Makhmal, Al-Roudah Street,
P. O. Box 55026, Jeddah 21534,
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and other standards and pronouncements issued by the Saudi Organisation for Certified Public Accountants (“SOCPA”). The Company prepares its financial statements to comply with SAMA regulations applicable to Real Estate Finance Entities, the Regulation for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the Company’s By-laws. These condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2020

Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

(a) Statement of compliance (continued)

The financial statements of the Company as at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2019, were prepared in compliance with the IAS 34 and the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) respectively, as modified by SAMA for the accounting of zakat and income tax, the requirements of SAMA regulations applicable to Real Estate Finance Entities, the Regulation for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the Company’s By- laws.

On 17 July 2019, SAMA instructed finance companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia to account for zakat and income taxes in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. This aligns with the IFRS and its interpretations as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and with other standards and pronouncements that are issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (“SOCPA”) (collectively referred to as “IFRS as endorsed in KSA”).

Accordingly, the Company changed its accounting treatment for zakat and income tax by retrospectively adjusting the impact in line with International Accounting Standard 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (as disclosed in note 2 –e).

(b) Basis of measurement

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for investments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) and employees’ end of service benefits

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These condensed interim financial statements are presented in Saudi Arabian Riyals (“SR”) which is the Company’s functional currency.

(d) Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected by the revision. The key areas requiring significant management judgments and estimates are consistent with those disclosed in note 2d to annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

DAR AL TAMLEEK COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2020

Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

(e) Change in the accounting policy relating to Zakat and income tax

As mentioned in note 2 (a), the basis of preparation has been changed for the period ended March 31, 2019 as a result of the issuance of instructions from SAMA dated 17 July 2019. Previously, zakat and income tax were recognized in the statement of changes in shareholders' equity as per the SAMA circular no 381000074519 dated 11 April 2017. With the instructions issued by SAMA dated 17 July 2019, zakat and income tax is recognized in statement of profit or loss. The Company has accounted for this change in the accounting for zakat and income tax retrospectively and the effects of the above change are disclosed in note 9. The change has resulted in reduction of reported profit of the Company for the period ended March, 31 2019 by SR 953,006. The change has had no impact on the statement of cash flows for the period ended March 31, 2019.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 "leases". The impact of adoption of this standard is disclosed in note 3.1 to the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents, comprise of the following:

	March 31, <u>2020</u> (Unaudited)	December 31, <u>2019</u> (Audited)	March 31, <u>2019</u> (Unaudited)
Cash in hand	26,684	12,917	19,288
Cash at bank (Note 4.1)	282,653,464	94,269,184	241,254,008
	<u>282,680,148</u>	<u>94,282,101</u>	<u>241,273,296</u>

4.1 Cash at bank include an amount of SR 27.6 million (December 31, 2019: SR 9.1 million) representing cheques issued for the transfer of legal title of properties under finance leases (due to local applicable legal requirements) and shall be adjusted upon completion of such transfer.

DAR AL TAMLEEK COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2020

Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

5. NET INVESTMENT IN FINANCE LEASES

5.1 Net investment in finance leases comprises of the following:

	<u>Current portion</u>	<u>Non-current portion</u>	<u>March 31, 2020</u>
<i>As at March 31, 2020 (Unaudited)</i>			
Gross investment in finance leases	33,025,490	369,865,288	402,890,778
Less: Unearned finance income	<u>(18,524,186)</u>	<u>(138,255,564)</u>	<u>(156,779,750)</u>
	<u>14,501,304</u>	<u>231,609,724</u>	<u>246,111,028</u>
Allowance for expected credit loss			<u>(19,109,836)</u>
Net investment in finance leases			<u>227,001,192</u>
	<u>Current portion</u>	<u>Non-current portion</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
<i>As at December 31, 2019 (Audited)</i>			
Gross investment in finance leases	33,452,799	383,980,580	417,433,379
Less: Unearned finance income	<u>(19,307,411)</u>	<u>(146,113,736)</u>	<u>(165,421,147)</u>
	<u>14,145,388</u>	<u>237,866,844</u>	<u>252,012,232</u>
Allowance for expected credit loss			<u>(18,783,825)</u>
Net investment in finance leases			<u>233,228,407</u>

5.2 Maturity analysis of the gross investment in finance lease is as follows:

	<u>March 31, 2020</u> (Unaudited)	<u>December 31, 2019</u> (Audited)
Less than 1 year	33,025,490	33,452,799
1 to 5 years	161,599,888	160,636,797
Over 5 years	<u>208,265,400</u>	<u>223,343,783</u>
	<u>402,890,778</u>	<u>417,433,379</u>

DAR AL TAMLEEK COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2020

Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

5. NET INVESTMENT IN FINANCE LEASES (continued)

5.3 Movement in allowance for expected credit loss is as follows:

	March 31, <u>2020</u> (Unaudited)	March 31, <u>2019</u> (Unaudited)
Balance at the beginning of the period	18,783,825	23,202,857
Net charge for the period	326,011	--
Other movement / write off	--	(752,965)
Balance at the end of the period	<u>19,109,836</u>	<u>22,449,892</u>

6. SERVICING RIGHTS UNDER AGENCY ARRANGEMENTS

Movement in the servicing rights under agency arrangements is as follows:

	March 31, <u>2020</u> (Unaudited)	December 31, <u>2019</u> (Audited)	March 31, 2019 (Unaudited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	408,308,071	288,514,347	288,514,347
Addition during the period / year	30,986,361	157,285,461	20,855,448
Amortization for the period / year	<u>(12,527,933)</u>	<u>(37,491,737)</u>	<u>(10,584,285)</u>
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u>426,766,499</u>	<u>408,308,071</u>	<u>298,785,510</u>

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and other liabilities include SR 190.9 million (December 31, 2019: SR 23.5 million) payable to related party in respect of lease instalments collected on their behalf under servicing arrangement.

8. SHARE CAPITAL

As at March 31, 2020, the Company's authorised share capital as per its By-Laws is SR 358.75 million (December 31, 2019: SR 358.75 million) divided into 35.875 million shares of SR 10 each (December 31, 2019: 35.875 million shares of SR 10 each).

The shareholders of the Company in their meeting dated September 10, 2019 resolved to reduce the share capital from SR 508.75 million to SR 358.75 million by cancelling 15 million shares without any change in the effective pattern of shareholding. The legal formalities for the decrease in the share capital were completed during the year ended December 31, 2019.

In accordance with the Company's By-laws and the Saudi Arabian Regulations for Companies, the Company set aside 10% of its net income each year as statutory reserve until such reserve equals to 30% of the share capital. This reserve is currently not available for distribution to the shareholders of the Company.

DAR AL TAMLEEK COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2020

Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

9. ZAKAT

The Company is calculating Zakat for the year 2020 based on the new Zakat rules for financing activities.

Zakat expense is charged to the condensed statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Zakat is not accounted for as income tax and as such no deferred tax is calculated relating to zakat.

The change in the accounting treatment for zakat and income tax (as explained in note 2-e) has the following impact on the line items of the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and changes in shareholders' equity:

		As previously reported March 31, 2019	Effect of restatement	As restated March 31, 2019
	Financial statement <u>impacted</u>			
For the three-month period ended March 31, 2019:				
Zakat charge presented in retained earnings	Statement of changes in shareholders' equity	953,006	(953,006)	--
Zakat charge presented in profit or loss after the change	Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	--	953,006	953,006
Net profit and other comprehensive income	Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	9,530,055	(953,006)	8,577,049
Earnings per share	Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	0.19	(0.02)	0.17

10. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net income for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. The calculation of diluted earnings per share is not applicable to the Company.

11. FAIR VALUE

Fair value' is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

When available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

DAR AL TAMLEEK COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2020

Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

11. FAIR VALUE (continued)

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Company uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.

As the accompanying condensed interim financial statements are prepared under the historical cost method, except for the cash-settled share-based payments, investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”), Servicing rights under agency arrangements, and the employees’ end of service benefits, differences may arise between the book values and the fair value estimates. At the reporting date, management believes that the fair values of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their respective carrying values.

12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Board of Director’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, credit and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business of the Company. Capital consists of ordinary shares and retained earnings of the Company. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders. The Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position. The net debt to equity ratio as at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	March 31, <u>2020</u>	December 31, <u>2019</u>
Total liabilities	451,766,321	262,951,521
Less: Cash and cash equivalents	(282,680,148)	(94,282,101)
Adjusted net debt	169,086,173	168,669,420
Total shareholders’ equity	557,510,726	537,284,711
Adjusted net debt to equity ratio	<u>30%</u>	<u>31%</u>

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT – COVID 19

During March 2020, the World Health Organisation (“WHO”) declared the Coronavirus (“COVID-19”) outbreak as a pandemic in recognition of its rapid spread across the globe. This outbreak has also affected the GCC region including the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Governments all over the world took steps to contain the spread of the virus. Saudi Arabia in particular has implemented closure of borders, released social distancing guidelines and enforced country wide lockdowns and curfews.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2020

Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT – COVID 19 (continued)

Oil prices have also witnessed significant volatility during the current period, owing not just to demand issues arising from COVID-19 as the world economies go into lockdown, but also supply issues driven by volume which had predated the pandemic. The Company has evaluated the current situation through conducting stress testing scenarios and analysed the impact on key credit, liquidity, operational, solvency and performance indicators in addition to other risk management practices to manage the potential business disruption due to COVID-19 outbreak. The steps taken by management also include commencing review of credit exposure concentrations at a more granular level such as the economic sectors, regions, country, counterparty etc., collateral protection, timely review and customer credit rating actions and appropriately restructuring leases, where required. These also take into consideration the impacts of government and SAMA support relief programmes.

These current events and the prevailing economic condition require the Company to revise certain inputs and assumptions used for the determination of expected credit losses (“ECL”). These would primarily revolve around revisions to the scenario probabilities currently being used by the Company in ECL estimation and adjusting macroeconomic factors. The foregoing changes/adjustments has resulted in an additional gross ECL of SR 0.8 million for the Company. As with any forecasts, the projections and likelihoods of occurrence are underpinned by significant judgement and uncertainty and therefore, the actual outcomes may be different to those projected. The impact of such uncertain economic environment is judgemental and the Company will continue to reassess its position and the related impact on a regular basis.

At this point in time, it is difficult to ascertain the specific effects the health crisis and government and SAMA support measures will have. The Company has therefore concluded that it was too early for any potential credit impairment to be reflected through application of the staging criteria and focused on the macroeconomic model underpinning the PD and LGD determinations. The Company will continue to individually assess exposures as more reliable data becomes available and accordingly determine if any adjustment in the ECL is required in subsequent reporting periods.

In response to COVID-19, SAMA launched various support programs in relation to customers operating in different sectors. These programs include payment deferrals and waiver of fees. The Company has assessed the impact of these support programs on its lease portfolio and determined that there is no significant impact thereof as of the reporting date. Moreover, while the Company continues to assess customer eligibility for granting deferral of instalments, to date, no leases have been modified as such.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2020

Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals

14. NEW STANDARDS OR AMENDMENTS FOR 2020 AND FORTHCOMING REQUIREMENTS

New currently effective requirements: This table lists the recent changes to the standards that are required to be applied by an entity with an annual reporting beginning on 1 January 2020.

Effective date	New standards or amendments
1 January 2020	Amendments to References to Conceptual Framework in IFRS standards
	Definition of a Business Combination (Amendments to IFRS 3)
	Definition of Material (Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8)
	Interest Rate Benchmark Reform (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7)

The management believes that the above new standards or amendments has no material impact on these condensed interim financial statements

Forthcoming requirements:

Effective date	New standards or amendments
1 January 2023	IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
1 January 2023	Classification of liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS1)
Available for optional adoption / effective date deferred indefinitely	Sales or Contributions of Assets between an Investor and its Associates or Joint Venture (Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28)

15. APPROVAL OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue on 20 Ramadan 1441H, corresponding to 13 May 2020.